

No. 24-5071

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CARI-ANN BURGESS, in her official capacity as the Washoe County Registrar of
Voters, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

VET VOICE FOUNDATION, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada, Case No. 3:24-CV-00198
Hon. Miranda M. Du

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Jeffrey F. Barr
ASHCRAFT & BARR LLP
8275 South Eastern Ave., Ste. 200
Las Vegas, NV 89123
(702) 631-4755
barrj@ashcraftbarr.com

Sigal Chattah
CHATTAH LAW GROUP
5875 S. Rainbow Blvd #204
Las Vegas, NV 89118
(702) 360-6200
sigal@thegoodlawyerlv.com

Thomas R. McCarthy
Gilbert C. Dickey
Conor D. Woodfin
Thomas S. Vaseliou
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(additional counsel listed in concluding signature blocks)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement ii

Table of Contents..... iii

Table of Authorities v

Introduction 1

Jurisdictional Statement..... 3

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review 4

Statutory Addendum..... 4

Statement of the Case..... 4

Standard of Review 10

Summary of the Argument..... 11

Argument 13

 I. The Plaintiff organizations have direct organizational standing. 13

 A. The RNC and NVGOP pled plausible competitive and electoral injuries. 14

 1. Being forced to participate in Nevada’s “illegally structured competitive environment” is a concrete injury. 15

 2. Plaintiffs plausibly alleged that permitting post-election receipt of mail ballots causes competitive and electoral injury to Republican candidates. 20

 3. Plaintiffs’ injuries are redressable by an order enjoining Defendants from enforcing the post-election deadline. 24

 B. The Plaintiff organizations plausibly alleged harm to their preexisting core activities. 27

 1. Nevada’s post-election ballot-receipt deadline impedes the Plaintiffs’ activities to turn out Republican voters and elect Republican candidates. 28

 2. The Plaintiff organizations have plausibly alleged causation and redressability. 36

 3. The district court analyzed the wrong injuries. 38

 II. Plaintiff organizations have associational standing. 40

 III. The district court improperly disputed Plaintiffs’ factual claims. 43

IV. In the alternative, the Court should remand with instructions to enter dismissal without prejudice.....	47
Conclusion.....	48
Certificate of Compliance.....	50
Certificate of Service.....	50
Certificate of Paper Copies.....	50
Addendum of Statutory Provisions.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arakaki v. Lingle</i> , 477 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Ariz. All. for Retired Ams. v. Mayes</i> , 117 F.4th 1165 (9th Cir. 2024)	passim
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	23
<i>Bernhardt v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021)	6
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F.4th 634 (7th Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2023)	6
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	41
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. 53 (2020)	41
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	12, 40, 42
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016)	45
<i>City of Oakland v. Hotels.com LP</i> , 572 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2009)	13, 46, 47

<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	33, 34, 37
<i>Cranford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. Kosinski</i> , 614 F. Supp. 3d 20 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	29
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	26
<i>Desert Citizens Against Pollution v. Bisson</i> , 231 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 814 (D. Mont. 2020)	19
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Nev. 2020)	6, 18, 38
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way</i> , 2020 WL 6204477 (D.N.J. Oct. 22, 2020)	7
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted</i> , 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	passim
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	12, 41
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	25
<i>Freeman v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 179 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 1999)	47
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 992 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2021)	45
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	36
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	passim

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 40

Idaho Conservation League v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
83 F.4th 1182 (9th Cir. 2023) 41

Jacobs v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008) 14

Kelly v. Fleetwood Enters.,
377 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2004) 47

La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. Lake Forest,
624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010) 34

Leite v. Crane Co.,
749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014) 45

Leonard v. Clark,
12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 11

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... passim

Maya v. Centex Corp.,
658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) 39

Mecinas v. Hobbs,
30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022) passim

Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris,
847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017) 13, 46, 47

OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) 8, 32

Owen v. Mulligan,
640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981) 16, 17, 19, 24

Planned Parenthood of Greater Wash. & N. Idaho v. HHS,
946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020) 17, 20, 21, 25

Preminger v. Peake,
552 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008) 14

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
120 F.4th 390 (4th Cir. Oct. 29, 2024) 31, 32, 37

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Wetzel,
120 F.4th 200 (5th Cir. 2024)..... passim

<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Wetzel</i> , 2024 WL 3559623 (S.D. Miss. July 28, 2024)	passim
<i>Roe v. Alabama ex rel. Evans</i> , 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Splonskowski v. White</i> , 714 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D.N.D. 2024)	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	18
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	3
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	35
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	32
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 2006 WL 1851295 (W.D. Tex. July 6, 2006)	22
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	15, 20, 22, 42
<i>Townley v. Miller</i> , 722 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2013)	25, 26
<i>Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020)	40
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	13, 28, 30
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)	8, 32
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	40, 43, 44, 46
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020).....	41

Statutes

2 U.S.C. §1	1, 3, 41
2 U.S.C. §7	1, 3
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1294.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1343.....	3
3 U.S.C. §1	1, 3, 41
Act of Feb. 2, 1872, ch. 11, §3, 17 Stat. 28.....	4
Act of Jan. 23, 1845, ch. 1, 5 Stat. 721	4
Act of June 4, 1914, ch. 103, §1, 38 Stat. 384	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. §293.269921.....	passim
Nev. Rev. Stat. §293.269929.....	29
Nev. Rev. Stat. §293.269931.....	29
Nev. Rev. Stat. §293.317 (2019).....	5

Other Authorities

Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Table 11: Receipt and Postmark Deadlines for Absentee/Mail Ballots</i> (June 12, 2024), perma.cc/X254-RTK2	6
<i>Overseas Absentee Voting: Hearing on S. 703 before the S. Comm. on Rules and Admin.</i> , 95th Cong. 33-34 (1977).....	5

Rules

Nev. Admin. Code §293.322.....	29
Nev. Admin. Code §293.356.....	29
